

BILL NO. S-18-09-09

SPECIAL ORDINANCE NO. S-_____

AN ORDINANCE approving NORTH CLINTON STREET SIDEWALK CONNECTION – RESOLUTION #0231S - \$1,124,055.00 between BERCOT, INC. and the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana, in connection with the Board of Public Works.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT WAYNE, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That the NORTH CLINTON STREET SIDEWALK CONNECTION – RESOLUTION #0231S - \$1,124,055.00 by and between BERCOT, INC. and the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana, in connection with the Board of Public Works, is hereby ratified, and affirmed and approved in all respects, respectfully for:

All labor, insurance, material, equipment, tools, power, transportation, miscellaneous equipment, etc., necessary for constructing new sidewalk, curbface walk, sidewalk connections at Bethany Drive and Red Haw Drive, bus stop pads, drainage improvements and lawn restoration for North Clinton Street from Colony Drive to Auburn Road on the east and west sides;

involving a total cost of ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FOUR THOUSAND FIFTY-FIVE AND 00/100 DOLLARS (\$1,124,055.00). A copy of said Contract is on file with the Office of the City Clerk and made available for public inspection, according to law.

SECTION 2. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and any and all necessary approval by the Mayor.

Council Member

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

Carol Helton, City Attorney

Council Agenda Item Submission Form

Staff Contact:

Division: (Select from Drop-down):

Department:

Today's Date:

Issue:

Type of Action: Ordinance ☒ Resolution ☐ Presentation ☐

Anticipated Introduction Date (2nd or 4th Tuesday):

Presenter:

Is there a requirement for a public hearing? ☐ Yes ☒ No

Is there a deadline for your final action? ☒ Yes ☐ No If yes, deadline date:

Do you need to meet with the Mayor and Deputy Mayor regarding this issue? ☐ Yes ☒ No

Do you plan to meet with Councilmembers to educate on issue? ☐ Yes ☒ No

Trevino, Mario

COUNCIL DIGEST SHEET

Enclosed with this introduction form is a tab sheet and related material from the vendor(s) who submitted bid(s). Transportation Engineering Services is providing this information to Council as an overview of the North Clinton Street Sidewalk Connection award.

RFPs & BIDS

Bid/RFP #	0231S
Awarded To	Bercot, Inc.
Amount	\$1,124,055.00
Conflict of interest on file?	X Yes ☐ No n/a
Number of Registrants	13
Number of Bidders	2
Attachments	BID TAB ANALYSIS SHEET AND AWARD

EXTENSIONS

Date Last Bid Out	N/A
# Extensions Granted To Date	N/A

SPECIAL PROCUREMENT

Contract #/ID (State, Federal, Piggyback--Authority)	0231S
Sole Source/ Compatibility Justification	N/A

BID CRITERIA *(Take Buy Indiana requirements into consideration.)*

Most Responsible, Responsive Lowest	X Yes ☐ No <i>If no, explain below</i>
If not lowest, explain	N/A

COUNCIL DIGEST SHEET

COST COMPARISON

<i>Increase/decrease amount from prior years For annual purchase (if available).</i>	N/A
--	-----

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT / NEED

<i>Identify need for project & describe project; attach supporting documents as necessary.</i>	SEE ATTACHED COMMON COUNCIL SUPPLEMENTAL

REQUEST FOR PRIOR APPROVAL

<i>Provide justification if prior approval is being requested.</i>	N/A

FUNDING SOURCE

<i>Account Information.</i>	LIT

COMMON COUNCIL DIGEST SHEET - SUPPLEMENTAL NORTH CLINTON STREET SIDEWALK CONNECTION

Action Requested:

Requesting an ordinance approving the North Clinton Street Sidewalk Connection project pursuant to the Fort Wayne Public Works resolution 0231S and an award to Bercot, Inc. in the amount of \$1,124,055.00

Note: Bercot, Inc. was the lowest most responsive bidder among 2 bidders on this project.

This is a LIT funded project.

Description and Scope of Work:

North Clinton Street from Colony Drive to Auburn Road on the east and west sides by constructing new sidewalk, curbface walk, sidewalk connections at Bethany Drive and Red Haw Drive, bus stop pads, drainage improvements and lawn restoration.

Form 96

Non-Collusion Affidavit
 Cert in Lieu/Financial Statement
 Bidder's Bond
 Street Barricade Maint Info
 EBE Declaration Form
 E-Verify Affidavit
 Addendum No. 1
 Addendum No. 2
 Addendum No. 3

Bid Tabulation

Proj: NORTH CLINTON STREET SIDEWALK CONNECTION
 Bid
 Date: 08/28/18

ITEM NO.	ITEM	PLAN QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST Est (\$)	AMOUNT Est (\$)
1	MOBILIZATION / DEMOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$56,000.00	\$56,000.00
2	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	1	LS	\$70,000.00	\$70,000.00
3	CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING	1	LS	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00
4	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	1	LS	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00
5	COMMON EXCAVATION	500	CY	\$35.00	\$17,500.00
6	BORROW	5000	CY	\$30.00	\$150,000.00
7	LINEAR GRADING	6000	LF	\$6.00	\$36,000.00
8	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE	28	SY	\$12.00	\$336.00
9	REMOVAL OF CURB	50	LF	\$12.00	\$600.00
10	CONCRETE SIDEWALK 4"	3540	SY	\$65.00	\$230,100.00
11	"SPECIAL" CONCRETE CURBSIDE SIDEWALK WITH ASPHALT PATCHING AND SAWING	800	SY	\$95.00	\$76,000.00
12	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE III	50	LF	\$35.00	\$1,750.00
13	SIDEWALK TRENCH WITH 1/2" DIAMOND PLATE BOLTED TO CONCRETE	1	EA	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00
14	CONCRETE WINGWALK AND RAMPS, 6"	98	SY	\$110.00	\$10,780.00
15	ADA SOLUTIONS, ARMOR-TILE, OR APPROVED EQUAL "REPLACEABLE" 2'x6' COMPOSITE, WETSET, TACTILE WARNING	14	EA	\$250.00	\$3,500.00
16	FINE GRADING / SEEDING AND SODDING RESTORATION (INCLUDE 2" TOPSOIL)	1	LS	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00
17	REMOVE AND RESET MAILBOX	2	EA	\$400.00	\$800.00
18	EXISTING 12" - 18" PIPE REMOVAL	25	LF	\$25.00	\$625.00
19	48" MANHOLE WITH BEEHIVE CASTING	4	EA	\$3,400.00	\$13,600.00
20	48" MANHOLE WITH 24" SOLID STORM CASTING	4	EA	\$3,500.00	\$14,000.00
21	30"x30" CONCRETE INLET WITH 30" X 30" BEEHIVE CASTING	2	EA	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00

best bid column

TOTAL:	\$1,497,871.00	TOTAL:	\$1,124,055.00	TOTAL:	\$1,449,720.00
	% over		0.00%		% over
	% under		24.96%		% under
RES. NO.: 0231S		BIDDER: BERCOT, INC.		BIDDER: KEY CONCRETE, INC.	
W.O. NO.: 0231S					
Estimate					
PLAN QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST Est (\$)	AMOUNT Est (\$)	UNIT COST (\$)	AMOUNT (\$)
1	LS	\$56,000.00	\$56,000.00	\$54,684.00	\$80,000.00
1	LS	\$70,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$29,671.00	\$62,000.00
1	LS	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$17,518.00	\$35,000.00
1	LS	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$59,765.00	\$30,000.00
500	CY	\$35.00	\$17,500.00	\$59.00	\$37.00
5000	CY	\$30.00	\$150,000.00	\$31.00	\$30.00
6000	LF	\$6.00	\$36,000.00	\$9.00	\$10.00
28	SY	\$12.00	\$336.00	\$45.00	\$20.00
50	LF	\$12.00	\$600.00	\$25.00	\$20.00
3540	SY	\$65.00	\$230,100.00	\$39.00	\$70.00
800	SY	\$95.00	\$76,000.00	\$74.00	\$100.00
50	LF	\$35.00	\$1,750.00	\$35.00	\$30.00
1	EA	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,412.00	\$1,500.00
98	SY	\$110.00	\$10,780.00	\$126.00	\$120.00
14	EA	\$250.00	\$3,500.00	\$265.00	\$250.00
1	LS	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$44,176.00	\$65,000.00
2	EA	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$100.00	\$550.00
25	LF	\$25.00	\$625.00	\$35.00	\$50.00
4	EA	\$3,400.00	\$13,600.00	\$2,924.00	\$4,000.00
4	EA	\$3,500.00	\$14,000.00	\$2,924.00	\$4,200.00
2	EA	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$2,293.00	\$3,400.00